
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: Thursday 5th May, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP 

To: 
 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillors Andrew Weatherill (Chair), Kirk Harrison (Vice-Chair), Jean Addison, 
Matt Binley, Ian Jelley, Anne Lee, Richard Levell, Mark Pengelly, Russell Roberts and 
Kevin Watt 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Valerie Anslow, John Currall, Bert Jackson, Matt Keane, Paul Marks, Peter 
McEwan and Lee Wilkes 
 

Agenda 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022  5 - 10 

04   Internal Audit Charter and Strategy R Ashley-
Caunt 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

 

11 - 32 

05   North Northamptonshire Council  
Draft Accounting Policies 2021-2022 

C Edwards 
Assistant 

Director of 
Finance & 

Accountancy 

33 - 64 

06   Update on outstanding issues  
Corby Borough Council 

C Edwards 
Assistant 

Director of 
Finance & 

Accountancy 
and 

N Harris 
Ernst & 
Young 

65 - 68 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

(External 
Audit) 

07   Update on outstanding issues 
East Northamptonshire Council 

C Edwards 
Assistant 

Director of 
Finance & 

Accountancy 
and 

N Harris 
Ernst & 
Young 

(External 
Audit) 

69 - 72 

08   Internal Audit Progress Report R Ashley-
Caunt 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

 

73 - 96 

09   External Audit Progress Report P Harvey 
Grant 

Thornton 
(External 

Audit) 

97 - 116 

010   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 26 April 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Fiona Hubbard 
01933 231 519 
Fiona.Hubbard@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confide
[...]
e 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Monday 14th March, 2022  
at 2:00 pm in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill (Chair) Councillor Kirk Harrison (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Richard Levell 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
 

 
Officers 
 
Claire Edwards (Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy) 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Fiona Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committee Administrator) 
Raj Sohal (Democracy Officer)   

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Transformation and Councillor Bert Jackson. 
 

42 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Councillors Addison, 
Pengelly and Watt. 
 
Apologies were also received from Neil Harris (Ernst & Young) and Ciaran McLaughlin 
(Grant Thornton) – External Auditors. 
 

43 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 

44 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 31 January 2022, 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
Update – Legacy Accounts 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy updated the Committee on the 
legacy accounts for the previous Sovereign Councils. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



She was able to confirm that the accounts for the Borough Council of Wellingborough 
had been signed off and was hopeful that the accounts for Kettering Borough Council 
would also be signed off shortly. 
 
In relation to Corby Borough Council, officers were working with the valuer to go 
through any queries in relation to the asset valuation and the accounts would then be 
“soft closed” and the draft accounts for 2019/20 and 2020/21 were due shortly. For 
East Northamptonshire District Council, officers were similarly working with the valuer 
in relation to any queries for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 
Several comments were made by the Committee in relation to the lack of progress in 
relation to the accounts and associated audits and what could be done to resolve this. 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy explained the reasons behind the 
delay and there had been a lack of resources on both sides.  
 

45 Internal Audit Plan 2022-2023  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor with the draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2022/23 which would form the schedule of work for the Internal Audit 
team for the financial year.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points within the draft Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal 
comments were made: 
 

(i) A question was raised if more time was required for engagement with 
the schools forum and pro-active support, housing repairs and ICT asset 
management and the Chief Internal Auditor explained in detail the 
breakdown and justification of the audit days scheduled; 

 
(ii) The Committee was concerned with the challenge that vacant posts for 

internal audit still needed to be recruited to following the disaggregation 
of the shared internal audit service. The Chief Internal Auditor clarified 
that the advert for vacancies was to go out as soon as possible. She was 
keeping this under review but in the meantime, she confirmed she did 
have staff with experience and also access to experienced contractors 
who had worked with the former Sovereign Councils of the Borough 
Council of Wellingborough and Kettering Borough Council who she can 
rely upon to provide resource; 

 
(iii) The decision to move towards “real time assurances” referred to in the 

report was welcomed as a modern and proactive approach. She would 
report findings back to the Committee. She would also be happy to 
consider any particular risks highlighted by the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2022/23. 

 
 

Page 6



46 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor with a progress 
update on the work of the Internal Audit team and the key findings from audits 
completed to date. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points within the progress report. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal 
comments were made: 
 

(i) A concern was raised that two Sovereign Councils had no effective 
control account reconciliations for housing benefits completed during the 
financial year 2021/22; 

 
(ii) In relation to the bank reconciliations and Housing Benefits and Council 

Tax, it was noted the difficulties to control 4 separate teams and different 
systems. The Committee would like assurance at the next meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee in May that these matters are 
resolved; 

 
(iii) It was noted that 38% of the audit work was still underway. The Chief 

Internal Auditor explained how the fieldwork for the audits was reviewed 
and how she oversaw the work. She was hopeful that the majority of 
fieldwork would be completed by the end of March; 

 
(iv) A query was raised as to whether the Internal Audit Team have access 

to software which can provide reports on management actions. The 
Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that audit software was in use and she 
would be happy to take feedback from the Committee as to any further 
details or data they wished to see in future progress reporting; 

  
(v) The Chair asked the Internal Auditor if sufficient audit work will have 

been completed to enable an overall audit opinion to be reached for the 
Annual Governance Statement. She responded that there would be 
sufficient coverage to report an overall opinion. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Internal Audit progress report. 

 
47 Strategic Risk Register Update  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor with a quarterly 
update on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register entries. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the  key areas 
and points in relation to the risk management update within the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

Page 7



Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal 
comments were made: 
 

(i) A query was raised in relation to what process was applied for any risks 
identified as requiring escalation to the Strategic Risk Register. The 
Chief Internal Auditor reported that directorate management teams own 
their own risk registers and they are encouraged to propose any 
emerging risks that require escalation. Some risks may be escalated 
because they are cross cutting, affecting multiple service areas, and 
others may be because their risk likelihood or impact is so sufficient that 
it poses an organisational risk. The risks identified in escalation are then 
considered by the Council’s Leadership Team for inclusion on the 
Strategic Risk Register. The Committee asked the Chief Internal Auditor 
to highlight to the Leadership Team the need to embed a risk 
management culture across the organisation in order to continue to 
develop risk management and its effectiveness; 

 
(ii) A comment was made with regards to legacy issues. The Chief Internal 

Auditor explained that these are weaknesses that the Council has 
inherited which now have to be dealt with. Four legacy revenue and 
benefit systems was an example given for which internal audit would 
have a part to play in relation to improvements to these systems.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the risk management update. 

 
48 Payments Investigation - East Northamptonshire  

 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
A resolution to exclude the press and public was proposed and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item on 
the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information of the 
description shown in Schedule 12A, under paragraph 7 – Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee received and considered the report in relation 
to a Payments Investigation at East Northamptonshire District Council, which was 
presented and explained by the Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the information outlined in the 

report. 
   

 

Page 8



49 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair declare the meeting closed. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 3.22 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 
 
 

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

5th May 2022 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for the Committee’s approval. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy sets out how the Council’s Internal Audit 

service is delivered and how it complies with statutory requirements and 
professional standards.  The Charter and Strategy should be approved by the 
Audit & Governance Committee on an annual basis. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy attached as Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations –  

 

 For the Committee to exercise its duties and responsibilities within its Terms 
of Reference for overseeing delivery of the Internal Audit service. 
 

4. Report Background 

 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
 

Report Author Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4.1 Since 1st April 2022, the Council’s Internal Audit service is now delivered by an 
in house audit team, led by the Chief Internal Auditor.  An Internal Audit Charter 
and Strategy had been approved by the Audit and Governance Committee in 
July 2021, under the former shared service.  In order to align the approval of the 
document with the start of the new financial year, and to reflect the approach 
and structure of the new in house service, the Charter and Strategy has been 
fully reviewed and is presented to the Committee for approval. 
 

4.2 The Charter and Strategy is aligned with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and establishes Internal Audit activity’s position within the Council 
and reporting lines.  The Charter confirms that Internal Audit is authorised to 
access records, personnel and physical property relevant to the performance of 
audit work and defines the scope of Internal Audit activities.  As such, a copy of 
the Charter and Strategy has been shared with the Council’s Corporate 
[...]


 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                    

 

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

5th May 2022 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME N/a N/a 

 
Appendix 
 
Appendix A – NNC Draft Accounting Policies 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report sets out the accounting concepts and policies and key sources of 

estimation that will be used in preparing the 2021/22 annual accounts. It also 
contains details of a recent emergency consultation on the CIPFA/LASAAC1 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the 
Code). 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. This report requires the Committee to approve the draft accounting concepts and 

policies for North Northamptonshire Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 
as set out in Appendix A. 

2.2. The Committee is also requested to note the key sources of estimation and the 
outcome of the recent emergency Code consultation. 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Committee. 

                                                 
1 CIPFA/LASAAC – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/Local Authority Scotland Accounts 

Advisory Committee 

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Council Draft Accounting 
Policies 2021/22 
 

Report Author Claire Edwards – Assistant Director of Finance & 
Accountancy 
Claire.Edwards@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Claire.Edwards@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

a) Approve the accounting concepts and policies set out in this report and the 
appendix. 

b) Note the key sources of estimation. 

c) Note the outcome of the emergency code consultation. 

3.2. Reason for Recommendations:  

 For the Committee to exercise its duties and responsibilities within its Terms 
of Reference.  

 
4. Report Background  

 
4.1. The Executive Director of Finance (Section 151 Office
[...]
this report. 

 
6.2. Legal  

 
6.2.1. None Specific to this report. 
 
6.3. Risk  

 
6.3.1. None Specific to this report. 

 
6.4. Consultation  

 
6.4.1. None specific to this report. 
 
6.5. Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1. Not specific to this report.  
 
6.6. Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1. None specific to this report. 
 
6.7. Community Impact 

 
6.7.1. None specific to this report. 

 
7. Background Papers 

 

Page 98



 

 

7.1. Council Constitution. 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 101

A
ppendix 



Commercial in confidence

P
age 102



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 103



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

P
age 105



Commercial in confidence

P
age 106



Commercial in confidence

P
age 107



Commercial in confidence





P
age 108



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 109



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•
•
•

P
age 110



Commercial in confidence

P
age 111



Commercial in confidence

P
age 112



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 113



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 114



P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022
	4 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	Item 4 - Appendix - App_1_Internal_Audit_Charter_and_Strategy[1]

	5 North Northamptonshire Council - Draft Accounting Policies 2021-2022
	Item 5 - Appendix A - NNC Draft Accounting Policies

	6 Update on outstanding issues - Corby Borough Council
	7 Update on outstanding issues - East Northamptonshire Council
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 8 - Appendix_1-_IA_Progress_report[1]

	9 External Audit Progress Report
	Item 9 - Appendix - External Audit Progress Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday 5 May 2022 
at 2:00 pm in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, 
Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill (Chair) Councillor Kirk Harrison (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Valerie Anslow (Substitute) 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Richard Levell 

Councillor Paul Marks (Substitute) 
Councillor Mark Pengelly 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Kevin Watt 

   
 

Officers 
 
Janice Gotts (Executive Director of Finance (s151 Officer)) 
Claire Edwards (Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy) 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Adele Wylie (Director of Governance and HR (MO)) 
David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing)  
Zakia Loughead (Assistant Director of Safeguarding, Wellbeing and Provider 
Services) 
Geoff Kent (Assistant Director of Customer Services) 
Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) 
Ciaran McLaughlin (Grant Thornton – External Audit) 
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton – External Audit) 
Fiona Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
Raj Sohal (Democracy Officer) 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation also 
attended the meeting.  
 

50 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Lee and 
Councillor Ian Jelley. Councillor Valerie Anslow attended as a Substitute for Councillor 
Anne Lee and Councillor Paul Marks attended as a Substitute for Councillor Ian Jelley. 
 

51 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 
 



52 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022  
 
The Chair clarified with officers outstanding actions referred to in the minutes and the 
relevant officer responded as follows: 

45 (ii) The vacancies for the Internal Audit positions are now being advertised. 400 
audit days resource has have been arranged with a contractor. The Chair 
reiterated the importance of resources needing to be recruited to the vacant 
posts in a timely basis and that this represents a risk to the delivery of the Audit 
Plan. The in-house Audit Team has a full complement of 9 staff and currently 
having 2 in post and employed; 

46 (ii) The reconciliations in relation to Housing Benefits and Council Tax for Corby 
and East Northamptonshire Councils were now complete; 

 
47 (i) The Committee’s feedback had been shared with the Council’s Leadership 

Team and in addition a shared site had been set up for directorate risk registers 
to update, share information and review. 

 
The Chair queried with the Executive Director of Finance when the Audit and 
Governance Committee would be receiving the update on s106 monitoring. She 
advised she had been informed by the Executive Director of Place and Economy that 
a North Northamptonshire wide s106 team had been formed and a lead officer 
appointed to oversee the work. Progress was being made and a reporting mechanism 
has now been actioned which would see regular s106 update reports being taken to 
the Scrutiny Commission once the work on the Action Plan had been completed. The 
Action Plan identified the necessity to recruit an additional temporary resource into the 
team in order to complete the action work in a timely manner. Interviews will shortly 
take place and officers are confident once this has happened that the element can be 
progressed at pace. The Executive Director of Place and Economy would attend the 
next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee to provide a further update. 
 
The Committee felt strongly that a full team should be in place as soon as reasonably 
possible and assurance was needed that the Council was not losing money from 
s106s. The Executive Director of Finance responded that this work is being monitored 
through the Scrutiny Commission and the Strategic Planning Committee and this 
Committee will be updated in line with the recommendation. 
 
The Chair stated his opinion that he had hoped and expected that this would have 
been reported to the Committee by now. He welcomed the planned update from the 
Executive Director of Place and Economy at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 14 March 2022, 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

53 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor to approve the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy, which sets out how the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service is delivered and how it complies with statutory requirements and professional 
standards. 
 



The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points within the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made: 
 

(i) The Chair and Vice Chair both had some suggested amendments to the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy that reflected the current position. 
These points included how the Audit Team was structured with internal 
and external resource and how assurance in relation to 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust was being obtained. 

 
The Chair suggested if the Committee were minded to approve that the Vice Chair 
and himself meet with the Chief Internal Auditor to agree the amendments. 
 
The Committee asked that once the amendments have been made to the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy that the document be returned to the next Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Chair and Vice Chair meet with the Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the 

suggested amendments to the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and report 
back to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
consideration and approval. 

 
54 North Northamptonshire Council - Draft Accounting Policies 2021-2022  

 
The Committee considered a report to approve the draft accounting concepts and 
policies for North Northamptonshire Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, 
which set out the accounting concepts and policies to be used in preparing the 
2021/22 annual accounts. It also contained details of an emergency consultation on 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance/Local Authority Scotland Accounts Advisory 
Committee (CIPFA/LASAAC) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (the Code). 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy presented the report and 
explained in detail the key areas and points within the draft accounting policies. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee approved the accounting concepts and 

policies set out in the report and noted the key sources of estimation and the 
outcome of the emergency code consultation. 

 
55 Update on outstanding issues - Corby Borough Council  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of Finance and 
Accountancy of an update on the outstanding issues relating to the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for the former Borough Council in Corby. 
 



The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy presented the report and 
explained in detail the key areas and points within the report relating to outstanding 
issues in relation to Property Valuations and Value for Money reporting and 
modifications. 

 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy and Neil Harris (Ernst & Young - External Audit), responded 
to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made:- 

 
(i) Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) advised that the delays in 

the conclusion were due to capacity in the Real Estate Team (Ernst & 
Young) and the rest of the audit field work was substantially concluded; 

 
(ii) A query was raised if this was down to lack of resources from the 

Council’s side. Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) responded 
that the level of work involved to perform valuations had increased. He 
added there had not been significant capacity to move  on but the 
Executive Director of Finance and Accountancy and her team had 
worked hard to get the field work completed; 

 
(iii) The Committee expressed their disappointed and concern that these 

matters had not been concluded and had concerns for the reputational 
damage to the Council.  In response, Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – 
External Audit) took full responsibility for the position, which was with 
them to conclude, and were aiming to have this resolved by the end of 
May; 

 
(iv) The Chair asked Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) of the risks 

that could cause this not to be completed by the end of May. In 
response, it was clarified that the main areas were any significant 
adjustments on valuations from the Real Estate Team. The Assistant 
Director of Finance and Accountancy advised that any material 
adjustments could simply flow into the 2020/21 accounts to resolve any 
issues; 

 
(v) A member queried what impact this would have on Ernst & Young’s fees 

and sought assurance that any of their additional costs that were 
attributable to the Auditor were borne by the Auditor. In response Ernst & 
Young advised they would look at the overall delivery and also 
consideration in relation to attribution of the cause of any hold ups . 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the information outlined in the 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



56 Update on outstanding issues - East Northamptonshire Council  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of Finance and 
Accountancy of an update on the outstanding issues relating to the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for the former District Council in East Northamptonshire. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy presented the report and 
explained in detail the key areas and points within the report relating to outstanding 
issues relating to Property Valuations, Contingent Liability, Bank Reconciliation and 
Value for Money reporting and modifications. 

 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy and Neil Harris (Ernst & Young - External Audit), responded 
to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made:- 
 

(i) Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) advised that the Property 
Valuations were with the Real Estate Team; the Forensic Team were 
doing an investigation in relation to the Bank Reconciliations and the 
fraudulent payments; in relation to the Contingent Liability, Ernst & 
Young confirmed they are now in receipt of information required from the 
Council and now need to look at the accounting treatment; 

 
(ii) Queries were raised in relation to the fraudulent payments and the 

Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy clarified that it was a 
failure of internal controls but robust controls are now place with North 
Northamptonshire Council; 

 
(iii) Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit), confirmed they are aiming 

to conclude the audit by the end of May; 
 
(iv) On a separate matter, the Chair asked what the position was in relation 

to the 2020/2021 accounts for North Northamptonshire Council. It was 
clarified that a team was in place to work through the 2020/2021 
accounts and were aiming to complete this by the end of August.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the information outlined in the  

report. 
 

57 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of a progress update on the work of the Internal 
Audit Team and the key findings from audits completed to date. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points within the internal audit progress report. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor, the 
Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing and the Assistant Director of 
Customer Services, responded to questions of clarification and the following principal 
comments were made: 



 
(i) In relation to the Audit for Housing Rents, members queried the 

discrepancy in the level of the former Kettering Borough Council and 
Corby Borough Council rent arrears. The Chief Internal Auditor 
confirmed that these had yet to return to pre-Covid levels and the Corby 
figures were recorded on a different basis which included court costs 
and recharges; 

 
(ii) In relation to rent arrears, a query was raised as to how long these 

arrears would show on the Council’s records. The Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy responded that we would seek recovery of 
debt for as long as it was viable to do so. The last course of action would 
be to ‘write off’ the debt and the Council would try and work with the 
individual to pay the money back; 

 
(iii) The question was raised if we had enough staff resource to deal with 

queries in relation to debt and residents. The Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy could not confirm the number of staff available 
but advised they have a reasonable level of staff at Kettering and Corby. 
Another comment was made that some members of the public are 
unable to get through to speak to someone. The Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy would look into this matter. The Executive 
Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing advised that we need to 
pursue rent arrears but ensure we do not push individuals into more 
hardship and it’s important individuals receive the appropriate debt 
advice. He had not had the issue raised that we do not have sufficient 
resources but it could be a mix up between Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) issues and not around tenancies. A member commented that it 
was important to work with individuals to pursue any debt and not ‘write 
it off’ but it was also important to work with individuals. Another member 
added they are working families and we should support them as much 
as we reasonably can; 

 
(iv) The Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing reported 

that Housing policies would be reported to the next Executive meeting to 
harmonise the policies and processes. He added that Housing and 
Revenue Account (HRA) policies need more working through to 
harmonise as they have different borrowing arrangements between the 
neighbours. The Chair responded that as a principle tenants should be 
treated consistently across the Council area; 

 
(v) In relation to the Audits of the Adult safeguarding referrals and Adult 

safeguarding – Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). The 
Committee raised concerns in relation to workforce resource pressures 
and challenges of a system which does not allow for more than one 
‘worklist’ and also the use of manual records. The Executive Director of 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing provided very thorough and detailed 
responses relating to their concerns. The Committee thanked the 
Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing and the 
Assistant Director of Safeguarding, Wellbeing and Provider Services, for 
their attendance which gave assurance to the Committee that despite 
challenges, issues are being addressed. The Executive Director of 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing would circulate an update to the 



Internal Audit Action list for the Adult safeguarding – Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) Audit to members of the Committee.   

 
(vi) In relation to the Audit for HR and Health and Safety (home working) a 

query was raised if this included staff absences due to mental health. 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that these would be dealt with under 
absence procedures. A member suggested that this data may provide 
assurance over the effectiveness of the wellbeing support offered by the 
Council and requested consideration of coverage in future audit work on 
absence due to mental health issues; 

 
(vii) With regard to the Customer Services Audit a member raised a concern 

as to why the Council is still operating different IT systems and that 
Wellingborough does not use a Customer Relationship Management 
System (CRM). The Assistant Director of Customer Services informed 
the Committee that a project was underway to procure a new telephony 
system. A query was raised if information could be shared between 
teams due to having multiple CRM systems especially if there could be a 
risk to staff. The Executive Director of Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing clarified that safe guarding measures are in place in relation to 
individuals who pose a risk to staff. 

 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress report. 
 
During the above debate, Councillor Valerie Anslow left the meeting at 4:14 pm and 
Councillor Mark Pengelly at 4:25 pm and therefore did not take part in the voting. 
 

58 External Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance and 
Accountancy, the purpose of which was to provide the Committee with a progress 
report and sector update on the work being undertaken by the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton. 
 
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton – External Audit), presented the report and explained the 
key areas and points within the external audit progress report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress report and sector 

update. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



59 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair declared the meeting closed. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 4.37 pm 


